

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M) 26/2014

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Samar Kanti Saikia

Respondent :Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department

Date of hearing :17-06-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam**

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Samar Kanti Saikia is absent without information. The public authority is represented by (1) Sri Nityananda Boro, Under Secretary, Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department, and (2) Smti Ankurita Boruah, Jr. Administrative Assistant of the same office.

The complaint petition dated 20-12-2014 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

It is seen from the case records that the public authority had replied to the petitioner Sri Samar Kanti Saikia, Jatia, Falguni Rabha road, Dispur, Guwahati-781 006 vide their letter dated 30th January, 2014 informing him that the sought for information cannot be furnished in terms of Govt. of India's O.M No. 01-07-2009/IR dated 1-6-2009. Sri N. Boro, Under Secretary of SA(E) Department produced before this Commission an envelope, which was returned by the Postal Authorities, since the petitioner could not be located in the address given by him.

This Commission, therefore, directs the petitioner to personally contact the Under Secretary of SA(Estt.) Department, during office hours, on any working day, within 15 days from the date of this order and obtain a copy of SA(Estt.) Department's letter dated 30th January, 2014, together with any further clarification that he may require in connection with his RTI petition dated 1-9-2013.

With the above order, the complaint petition dated 20-12-2014 is disposed of.

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 26/2014/13-A

Dated. 17-6-2016

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Nityananda Boro, Under Secretary, Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department ,for information
- 2. Sri Samar Kanti Saikia, Son of Sri Tula Ram Saikia, Jatia, Fulguni Rava Road, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information..
- Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**